

February 11, 2009

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2308

Page 1, line 1, replace "section" with "sections" and after "18-05.1-02" insert "and 18-05.1-03"

Page 1, line 2, replace "estate" with "survivor"

Page 1, line 7, replace "**estate**" with "**survivor**"

Page 1, line 15, replace "estate" with "survivor"

Page 1, after line 22, insert:

**"SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.** Section 18-05.1-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

**18-05.1-03. ~~Definition~~ Definitions.** For purposes of this chapter, ~~firefighter~~:

1. "Firefighter" means an individual who is member of a paid or volunteer fire department that is a part of or is administered by this state, any political subdivision of this state, ~~or a rural fire protection district, or rural fire department.~~
2. "Survivor" means the spouse of the deceased firefighter. If there is no spouse, the term means the individual designated in writing by the deceased firefighter as beneficiary of the Public Safety Officers' Benefit Act [42 U.S.C. 3796 et seq.] death benefit or if no beneficiary is designated, the deceased firefighter's estate."

Renumber accordingly